Rule 4 49C

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1
Insolvency Act 1986 . 9 2

To the Registrar of Companres

Company Number

(a) Insert fult name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any)

06866166
Name of Company
(a) Lakeside EIS 2 Limited

Limited

We (b)
Nicheolas Charles Simmonds and Richard Patrick Brewer
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
Recovery LLP LLP
34 Clarendon Road 25 Farrningdon Street
Watford WD17 1JJ London EC4A 4AB

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 19 August 2013
to 18 August 2014

Date \‘;\\ °\\ &

30/10/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE
"TRAIOKES
A10 17/10/2014

COMPANIES HOUSE

IR

#376

#10




-5 |

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

HIGH WYCOMBE (NSD) LIMITED
BASINGSTOKE (NSD) LIMITED
(LAKESIDE EIS 2 LIMITED
NORWICH (NSD) LIMITED
SUTTON (NSD) LIMITED
WE ARE: DANCE LIMITED
REL SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED
GUILDFORD (NSD) LIMITED |
PROVENANCE SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED |

ALL IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2014

NICHOLAS CHARLES SIMMONDS AND RICHARD BREWER
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
34 CLARENDON ROAD
WATFORD WD17 1JJ

CVLO0980-2010v200814




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C. CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

s}

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVL0%30-2010v200814




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the Registrar of Companies with mformation relating to the
progress of the liquidations 1n the period from 19 August 2013 to 18 August 2014.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to
significant change. Neither the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or
reframed from as a result of information contained 1n this report.

The 9 companies were part of the same group of companies and each held the lease of a
nmightclub which had ceased trading prior to appomtment

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
2.1. Realisation of Assets

According to the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs, for each of the 9 companies,
there were no tangible assets. The only potential assets were a number of property lease

agreements that required reviewing and disclaiming where necessary

We Are: Dance Limited

The agents of the landlord at a property in Festival Place, Basingstoke contacted us
requesting that the lease be disclaimed After reviewing a copy of the lease agreement it
was apparent that there was no value and therefore the lease was disclaimed on 18
January 2014.

A rates refund was received 1n the sum of £5,445 23 in November 2013.

Lakeside EIS 2 Limited

Again we were contacted by an agent of the landlords of a property at Unit E North,
Avebury Boulevard, Milton Keynes requesting that the lease be disclaimed The lease
agreement was reviewed and after ascertaining that the lease had no value 1t was
disclaimed on 18 July 2014.

A rates refund was received in the sum of £3,201 92 1n May 2014

Sutton (NSD) Limited

A refund of legal fees has been received on 29 August 2014, after the anniversary of the
liquidation, 1n the sum of £29,086 14 in respect of a licence dispute that was on gomng
prior to the hquidation No further monies are due 1n this respect.

Baker Tilly 1 15 October 2014

NCS/JY/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0980-2010v2008 14




We have been liaising with the former directors and are still awaiting further
information in respect of the remaimng leases Until we have reviewed each lease
individually we are unsure whether they have any realisable value

2.2. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to
the conduct of the directors

2.3. Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of Peter James Holland-Hughes leaving Baker Tilly Business Services
Limted, by Court Order dated 16 May 2014, he was removed as Joint Liquidator and
Richard Patrick Brewer (IP No 9038) of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised 1n the London
Gazette on 9 June 2014, and 1n accordance with the terms of the Order, Peter James
Holland-Hughes was released from office The costs of the application were met by
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP. The Order also provided that each
creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21
days of publication in the Gazette

2.4. Administration and Planning

In accordance with our statutory duties the following is a list of some of our actions
since our appomntiment:

Cashiering and statutory receipts and payments,
Statutory duties associated with appomtment including filing of relevant
Notices;
e Undertaking case reviews to establish that all matters have been dealt with in a
cost effective and efficient manner,
Setting up case files;
Preparation of statutory progress reports,
Liaising with directors and shareholders

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

Until we have received and reviewed all the remaining lease agreements we are unable
to ascertain whether there is any realisable value and therefore the liquidations will
remain open until this matter has been resolved.

Baker Tilly 2 15 October 2014
NCS/JHTA/ERB/53528605/7/CVLO980-201 w2008 14




CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors

High Wycombe Limited
Basingstoke (NDS) Limted
Lakeside EIS 2 Limited
Norwich (NSD) Limrted
Sutton (NSD) Limited

We Are Dance Limited
Guildford (NSD) Limited

A fixed and floating charge was issued to Hawk Investment Holdings Ltd on 22 October
2012 on the above companies

REL Southampton Limited

A secured charge was 1ssued to Signal Properties Investments LLP on 1 October 2012.

Provenance Southampton Limited

There is no secured creditor

4.2. Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors
4.3. Unsecured Creditors

Details of the unsecured creditor’s claims, for each company, are detailed below

Company Name Statement of | Claims lodged
Affairs £
£
High Wycombe Ltd 132,094 196,778
Basingstoke (NSD) Ltd 87,800 87,800
Lakeside EIS 2 Ltd 847,279 895,894
Norwich (NSD) Ltd 345,091 19,485
Sutton (NSD) Ltd 408,297 408,297
We Are Dance Ltd 651,947 12,164
REL Southampton Ltd 59,446 50,420 |
Guldford (NSD) Lid 25,000 25,000 |
Provenance Southampton Ltd 29,500 27,771
Baker Tiily 3 15 October 2014

NCS/JJTA/ERB/5528605/7/CVLO980-2010v200814




4.4. Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part™ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under
their floating charges. There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B summaries of our receipts and payments for the period from
19 August 2013 to 18 August 2014

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the creditors

on 19 August 2013 We have incurred the following time costs since the date of our
appointment

Company Name Time costs | Fees Drawn | Outstanding
£ £ £
High Wycombe Ltd 2,264 00 0 00 2,264.00
Basingstoke (NSD) Ltd 4 54425 000 4,544 25
Lakeside EIS 2 Ltd 8,213 25 000 8,213 25
Norwich (NSD) Ltd 4,330 25 0 00 4,330.25
Sutton (NSD) Ltd 3,007 25 2,843 25 164 00
We Are Dance Ltd 6,859 50 4,404 69 2,454.81
REL Southampton Lid 1,801 50 0 00 1,801 50
Guldford (NSD) Ltd 2,096.50 0 00 2,096 50
Provenance Southampton Ltd 2,269.50 000 2,269 50

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

Baker Tilly 4 15 October 2014

NCS/JJ/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVLO980-2010v200814




6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 19 August 2013
to 18 August 2014

Time cost summaries of fime ncurred in the peniod, for each company, 1s attached at
Appendix G Details of the sums drawn i respect of remuneration in the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments accounts (appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred 1n the period, for each company, are detailed in
Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Statement of the expenses incurred during the period, are attached at Appendix F. This
includes all expenses mncurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts
where actual invoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period

The fees for preparing the Statements of Affairs for each company and convening the
meetings of members and creditors were approved by the creditors on 19 August 2014
These fees were paid by a third party

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on these assignments

. Appendix C: A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charging,
expenses and disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D- Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Jomt Liquidators is derived from the responsibilities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general. The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly i both this
report and in our earlier reports to creditors.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no
extraordinary responsibihty has to date fallen upon us as Jomnt Liqudators The
underlyimng basis of charging proposed to and approved by the credrtors has been Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically.

Baker Tilly 5 15 October 2014

NCS/JI/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0980-2010v200814




8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made m writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses .
incurred by the hiquidator are in all the circumstances excessive |

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or mcurring of the expenses m

question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Nichelas Charles Simmonds and Richard Patnick Brewer are ligensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners 1n the
UK by the Insolvency Practitoners Association

Baker Tilly 6 15 October 2014
NCS/JJ/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0980-2010v200814




Appendix A

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name* High Wycombe (NSD) Linuted

Jomnt Liquidators Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013. On 16
May 2014 Ruchard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number 07843200

Date of Incorporation: 10 November 2011

Trading Name Pure Night Club

Trading Address 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity Licensed Clubs

Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ]

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name Basingstoke (NSD) Limited

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Ruchard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013.
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013. On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number 07266499
Date of Incorporation 26 May 2010
Trading Name- Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address: Festival Place
Basingstoke
RG21 7BE
Principal Activity: Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 11J




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name:

Lakeside EIS 2 Limated

Jont Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Jomnt Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number- 06866166

Date of Incorporation 1 April 2009

Trading Name Wonderland Nightclub

Trading Address 21 Hobson Street
Cambridge Street
Cambridge
CB1 INL

Principal Activity Licensed Clubs

Regstered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name Norwich (NSD) Limited

Joint Ligquidators Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013.
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Jomnt Liqudator

Date of Appomntment 19 August 2013

Company Number: 06866166

Date of Incorporation: 3 September 2012

Trading Name Wonderland Nightclub

Trading Address Umit 1B Ruverside Retarl Complex
Wherry Road
Norwich
NR1 1WX

Principal Activity Licensed Clubs

Registered Office- Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LIP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1J]




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Sutton (NSD) Limuted

Jont Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013.
Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 Auvgust 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number 07844779
Date of Incorporation 11 November 2011
Trading Name: Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address. 10-12 Cheam Road
Sutton
SM1 18R
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ
COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

REL Southampton Limited

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appomted Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number 08038373
Date of Incorporation 19 April 2012
Trading Name: REL Southampton Limited
Trading Address 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
Principal Activity: Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Guildford (NSD) Limited

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Jomnt Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Company Number

07844588

Date of Incorporation

11 November 2011

Tradimg Name- Guildford (NSD) Limuted
Trading Address 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs

Registered Office- Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford W17 1JJ

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name Provenance Southampton Limted

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and R:chard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liqudator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number 08036574
Date of Incorporation 18 Apnl 2012
Trading Name Provenance Southampton Limted
Trading Address 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name We Are Dance Limited

Joint Liquidators Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Jomnt Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Jownt Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number: 07616658

Date of Incorporation, 27 April 2011

Trading Names & Addresses

Wonderland Nightclub (Basingstoke)

Festival Place, Basingstoke, RG21 7LJ

Wondeiland Nightclub (Milton Keynes})

Xscape 602 Marlborough Gate, Milton Keynes, MK9
Wonderland Nightclub (Mansfield)

Unit 3 Clumber Street, Mansfield, NG18 INY
Wonderland Nightclub (Maidstone)

1-3 Barker Road, Maidstone, ME16 8LW
Wonderland Nightclub (Swansea)

2-3 St Mary’s Street, Swansea, SA1 3LH

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 11]




High Wycombe (NSD) Limited In Liquidation APPENDIX B

Receipts & Pavments Accounts, From: 19/08/2013 To. 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(48,573 00} Business Rates 000 000
(83,521 07} Trade & Expense Creditors 0 00 000
000 000
EQUITY
(100} Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
S 0 0D 000
(132,005 07) 000 000

Basingstoke (NSD) Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts From: 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ E £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(87,800 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
D00 000
EQUITY
(100} Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
{87,801 00) — o000 Y

Lakeside EIS 2 Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts. From 19/08/2013 To. 18/08/2014

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 007 007
000 Rates Refund 3,201 92 3,201 92
3,201 99 3,201 99
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{847,278 93) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(4,664 56) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
{851,543 49) 320199 3,201 99
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 3,201 99
3,201 99

3,201 99




Norwich (NSD) Limited In Liquidation APPENDIX B

Receipts & Payments Accounts From 19/08/2013 To- 18/08/2014

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(345,091 87} Trade & Expense Creditors 000 D00
000 000
EQUITY
{100 Ordinary Shareholders 00D 000
000 000
(345,092 87) 000 000

Sutton (NSD) Ltd In Liguidation

Recaupts & Payments Accounts From 19/08/201i3 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{408,297 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders 0 00 000
000 000
(408,298 00) 0o 000

We Are:Dance Ltd In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts, From 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2013

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(651,947 38) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders Q00 000
000 000

(651,948 38) 000 000




REL Southampton Ltd In Liquidation APPENDIX B

Receipts & Payments Accounts From: 19/08/2013 To: 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOAValue £ £ £ E E
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(59,446 01) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000 |
0.00 Q00 ‘
EQUITY !
(46 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 0 00
000 000
(59,492 01) 000 000

Guildford (NSD) Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts’ From 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{25,000 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(25,001 00} 000 000

Provenance Southampton Ltd In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts: From 19/08/2013 To' 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,744 06) HMRC - NIC 0Qo Q00
(1,756 00) HMRC - VAT 000 000
(25,000 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
{4 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000

(29,504 06) 0a0 0a0




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the mnsolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time 15 recorded in 6-minute umts at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
(exRSMT) are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff requured for each task, having regard to its complexaty and the
skill and experience actually required to perform it

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly mncurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate  These are known as “Category 17
disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate. These are known as “Category 27 disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
(exRSMT) will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or mcurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where approprate.




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’

Appendix D

DISBURSEMENT RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 495 395 to 495
Directors/Associate Directors - 350 t0 380
Manager 295 to 350 235to 350
Assistant Managers 240 145 to 240
Administrators 240 130to 195
“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES
Company Searches £10 per case
File Set up £7 per file
Photocopying, scanning & faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile
Room Hire (internal) — London £150 per hour
Room hire (Internal} outside London £100 per hour
Reports to Members & creditors — Posted 50p per report
Reports to Members & creditors — published on line | 25p per report




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE FOR ALL

COMPANIES

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose

Paid

Unpaid

£

£

None

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FOR
ALL COMPANIES IN THE PERIOD FROM 19/08/2013 TO 18/08/14

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period

£

High Wyecombe (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 12500

Insurance 6 50

Basmgstoke (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00
Insurance 650
Case Management Software 8 00
Advertising 169 20
Lakeside EIS 2 Limited
Insolvency Bond 125 00
Library Services 3.00
Case Management Software 800

Norwich (NSD) Limited:

Insoivency Bond 125 00

Insurance 650

Case Management Software 800
Sutton (NS) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 12500

Insurance 650

We Are: Dance Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Insurance 6 350

Case Management Software 800
REL Southampton Limted:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Guildford (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00
Provenance Southampton Limited:

Insolvency Bond 12500

Insurance 6 50

Library Services 498

Total 1,373 18




0613 _loex T ek se1y _ lgezz o3 I sojey abeIsAY
STYYSP3I_ {059€L 3 SL8SS'E3  l0676Z3F (059553 0003 0003 1800 ewi ey
PLO6Y jeesvevs  eer b em v T he Yo Jeo SINGH (€101
005613 o6l 3 0l 00 00_  _ Jou 00 0o loo €104,
00 5673 0 s61 3 01 oG __ g0 _ __ 01 _ oo 00 _ 00 Auadosd pue puey
R —— e S - -. D 4 a‘ . SI955Y Jo uoesyesy
06 2023 00 85Z'} 3 z9 oo Jes __ Jso T i 00_ oo 120
06 2023 00 8521 3 79 00 Jos . |50 L0 00 __jao } ¥qqao/suonebnsasug
I o L suonebnsaaur
0L G813 SZLE0'eF  jzol ey g€l 00 vl 00 00 1el0L
00 0213 00 62 3 z0 . _jeo . loo 00 00 |00 00 sjuawAed pue sidiasay
00 5613 054483 s _ oo St 00 _ _ loo 04q 00 1esauab - sunuiodde1sog
bE 1813 SL 66T 3 011 §1 18 oo er 0o 00 auwRbeuely ase)
00 S6137 00 S61 3 01 00 ot . ___joo _ Jog 00 _ o0 sunuioddy
Bujuueld pue uonenswpy
- - T/ Tt T M I § - - 51030410
sajey SISO I SINOH Jjels Hoddng stafeuep SIRI0055Y
abieloay =101 je10) | SWEISISSY  (siolensiunupy huelsissy  (siafeusyy { ssopang SR wads sinoy
¥102/80/81 0} €£102/20/61 pouad ay} Jo4 AreLUWNG 1507 alui),
uonepinbr Ul p37 (QSN) MoIsBuiseg
- - BSELE3 9,263 Jooseld _  Joogel3  [00§9z3 0003 loosess Se)ey ebeiony
1 00%92'Z73 _ [05€83F 052893 005853  |0SSL.3_ 0003 05 261 3 1509 owi |ejo,
BSELZ3 _ [00992TF _ [50L B0 8¢ joe Wz Joo 50 $anoy jejol
00 G6E3 s3I0 00 00 |oo 00 00 S0 =50l
00 56€3 05 £61 3 S0 00 0o ___  _loo_ __ ing __log __jso Sytoday pue sbunaayy JONpaN) B
sio3pal)
BLELZ3  |089283  fI¥ o 00 0¢ by 00 00 legoL
8L€T23_ 105983 Ay ..Jeo o dog i1 00 00 vaago/suonebpsanu
IS W SR R R _ suonebysanug
£¢ 863 00 06L°1 3 09 60 §¢ 00 91 00 00 [N
00 0213 00 %2 3 za ko o0 00 00 00 0o SjuslAed pue sdiaoay
£0 1023 009917 3 85 L0 SE oo _Jr 00 oo awabeuryy ase)
Buiuuelg pue vonenspy
rF— —~Uemr " S e IO T -
591y S1507) auL] SINCH pe1s poddng suabeur)y S1RDOSSY
abesany 201 1oL B SUASISSY  |sIclensiuiwpy |Jueisissy siabeuep / s10210 Slaupeq weds sInoH

¥10Z/80/81 0} £10Z/80/6 pouad ey} Jo4 Aewwng S0 st

9 XIONIddV uonepinbiq Ul py (QSN) 2quosip yBiy




- L 8L¥6l3  [z590.3 9z 0613 oosels [009e3 00 03 00 S6E3F so)ey eBeiaAy
.l Tlszostrs. lovests SZ1.0e3  |osi63 |o056L3 YK 05 261 3 1500 Buij{ (€0
BLP6L3  szose'v3d  jeZe zz Lol 50 "Tos 00 Jso SINOH |el0L
oosess  foszer3 T "o T oo T Joo . T Tea oo~ " lee [ejoL
00 S6€3 05 261 3 50 00 00 oo T T oo 00 <0 suoday pue SEULSIY JONPBL) DO
e Y R B S R S _ si03ipay
96 €123 00 [Z0°1 3 8 ¥ . foo o joe  iso T ey Too " loo fetoL
96 £123 00 2207 3 8 b 00 _ e 5o €1 _joo oo _ vaao/suonebnssaur
- e 3 T I R B SUOIIeBRSOAUL
69 Z813 SLS0L'E 3 ' m Tz T T am 00 oo el
00 0213 00 b2 3 o 0 00" o oo joo 00 SuswAeg pue sdioay
bb €813 S/ 180'€ 3 891 oz w £ {l|m|p v T oo 00 wausbeueyy ase)
T T o Buluue]d pue uoRensjiulupy
" - -Tr T T N TTTTTTTTTT T T sy T
sa1ey SI507) awn| SINOH _vth toﬁ_a:m — siabeuely 2]eDossy
wmm._m>d. 12304 12301 Tm SjuelsIssy “ _C_EU_Q _yuctmum_mm/‘ m._mmmcmz \ SIC1RAg sioulled ucmnw SINDH
¥10Z/B0/BL O} £1.02/80/6) Pousd ay) 104 ABurung 1507 8w
uoneipnbi] N| pajwi (QSN) YoimioN
[ ) 536813  |z89/3 LE6l3 le8 €613 loo coz3 00 03 000 sojey ebesony
o ls17e6's3  jo0e9L3 109S09's3  |5L809°1 3 |0S6093F 0003 0003 1503 suwi) [ejo L
G868l lszzeezz  lvev. | lzz  _ jcez £g £z 00 00 SInoy |80
vZ 0613 0008.3 b 80 T leo 8¢ BT T 00 12301
vZ 0613 00 08¢ 3 1% 00 €0 B joo 00 00 SIOJpR.) pairoasun
sioMpaJ)
005643 __ looseszs _ loes  _ Joo __ Jsou sz 0o o0 oo e30L
00 5613 05463 X 1 00 50 oo 00 00 sjessy Apeg payl /10y
00 5613 05 20'2 3 S 01 Joo s ot _ |00 00 00 Auado.g pue puey
00 5613 00 561 3 Jox 00 _Joo_ 01 00 00 00 SPERew
100 5613 oos6ry _ _lor____Joo 1 fao. 00 1o 00 J3\0/je1aUs6 - Spssy
53955y JO uonesijesy
¥Z 5023 0s1v83 Ly loo 0t Jso T ise 00 00 o
vZ 5073 05 148 7 1% 00 log S0 90 oo oo vaap/suonebysaau]
suonebizsaauy
$5¢813 [5z9s8's 3 602 lzg s 51 st Ll 00 00 101
00 0213 00 8p 3 wo oo o 60 Joo _ Too 00 SIINEW XBL
00 0813 00 08T 3 0t zo 00 g0 oo 00 00 _ | SusLAed pue 5idiaoay
¥0 5813 5Z 809'€ 3 S 61 0z st L0 L1 00 __ joo Jswabeueyy ase)
fiujuueld pue uogesILIWPY
T T T T T e - SIULIRI T 7
5918y SISOD W SINOH 1e15 Hoddng slabeuepy 9]e10ssy
_yumEm.é lieyor 12301 __ [Bsuesissy  [slolensunupy [jueisissy siabeuepy / si0panq siauped Juadg sinoy
v102/80/81 0} £1.0Z/80/6} Pouad ay) Jo4 ABLILNS 150D BN ]
2 XION3Iddv

uopepInbI Ul Py Z SI3 apisae




I 1 1 wsi3  levzels  loosely  looSez  [6oo3 00 S6e3 sejey oBeioAy
T 0S 096°s ¥ 001813 10058b'v 3 08 I8P 3 0S 609 3 0003 0S I6L 3 1500 sun [ejoy
L2 2613 0€ 096'G 3 oL ve £ Ee sz £2 oo S0 . SINOH (ejo
|00 s6c3 oseeb3  lso oo " oo ho_  The 00 so [T 1201
00 56£3 05 461 F _lso .- oo _..lee 0o __ o0 aq S0 Siapep |eba
T R A Tl- Y S N . slopiel jebay - suanepn oynads ases
00 5613 05 26 3 lso .0 lso 7 loo 00 oo 00 12301
00 S613 0S/63F s . __jpo_ __ __§86 __ w0 _ __ 00 a0 00 L S1011paL pRINIISUQN
1 | I sJ03pal)
hparpeie i e -3 - - — Rl Tt RNUNG SR JUP D R SIS Y USSR OGO NP
009813 008s.+3  loe oo 0L loz 00 00 oo leto,
00 S613 00§52'13 06 loo os__ oz . wo _ oo oo o Avadalg pue pue
K 53958y JO UopesIeay
- S U S S N b
2E60Z3 1001263 vy . __. o e 50 0 joo 00 . 150
ce6023  @0Tee3 Wy o0 joe SO __ __180 0o _ oo vaa/suonebnsaaug
i i L B B o suonpebisaauy
60 0813 056862 3 99V . wzT sz L1 I A 00 .._le0 g0l
00 0Z13 00 v 3 48 o _...ggo0__ e oo oo 0o joo o sjuawAed pue sidiaoay
c80813 _ losse6zy et o Jez o fsw o o wr Too oo JuauRBeuey Bse)
Buluue|d pue uonensILNUPY
T - ﬁ[l TTTITTTTTIITTT T T e e S e - S A SJULISN] M
sa1ey SIS0D) S| SINOH 1Je1S Hoddng siabeuepy JIRID0SSY
afelaay |ej0]. i 1216 h:w SjuElsISsY SiojeqisIUpY fluelsissy srabeuely / s1Gy0anQg siauped juads sinoy
¥10Z/80/81 O} £102/80/61 poliad ay} 104 AlBwwng 107 el |
uolepinbiy ul py aoueq aue app
[ jossm " ez " Joodary  [eazeis  |oodses . |ooo3 o003 sejey abesany]
e L |ST10923 j0sErl 3 ?m 2L0'V3  iszpEel 05958 3 0003 0003 31500 8l Jejoy,
05 9813 SZ L09'Z3 8 €L 8y lss ey %A 00 ] SINOH |0
0s2z913 lszer3 €0 o oo co  Too 0o 00 17101
05 2913 S8k 3 £0Q 6o . 00 _ g0 joo 00 00 S10JIpaL) paindssun
e } ] SIo0HpaI)
b5 0123 00£.93 e 00 00 sz L0 00 00 lejoy
T60TeF 100497 _lze 00 00 . sz __ . jeo o oo ~ vaao/suonebisaaur
] } T o suonebisaauy
@.mm& 056/2'L3  leoL 8 8S_ sV v 00 00 €30}
000217 00+23 Z0 __lzo _loo 00 _ _Joo 00 oo spuwded pue sidaday
14€81F [0S 5S8'13 AL S " S -1 S - S |4 W 1) 00 Juswabeuely Ised
buiuue|d pue uoljensiuILIpY
R i I o T T T T T T T T T T T e e e i - ] SO I T
53)ey S1S07) Sk SINOH 15 voddng siabeueiy DR0SSY
me@& izl ewr .mm SJURISISSY  [SIOJRISILLPY JURISISSY stabeuppy / s10pa.a10 Slaupey s sinop
P102/80/81 01 £102/80/61 poliad sy} Jod ArwWNG 15670 awi)
9 XIONIddY

uonepinbiT ui p37 (GSN) uopng



[P e————— = —

T ~ Teczaiz T T TToosiz oogels  Toaseis oo gez3 0003 00 03 Soyey ebelony.
log 960’z 3 00SELF  [0008L3 059163 00592 3 0003 0003 1503 awit (2104
0t Z813 0596023 6Lk 8L ey Ly 1oy 00 00 SinoH |ejo L
008613 _los29v3 sz oo 00 sz _ 6o oo Too €01
005613 |05 /8b 3 s¢ 00 60 _ st _ __ 00 __ oo __loo o vago/suonebnsaau]

L 1 o ] o _ _ o suonehbnsaaur
828113 00 608', 3 06 g or _ _Jzz 0l 00 00 150,
00 0Z13 00+23 4 __leo_ oo . 00 _ 00 _jog 00 e Suswdeq pue sdizoay
170813 0058513 188 o lpv_ oy 44 0T_ 00 00 awabieuey ase)

1 Duluue|4 pue uogensuIwpy
T T - -1 - T 1#.- T T N TTOTTT TTTTTlsaugaaig) T - Y
sayey SIS0 Al ) SINOH Heis poddng siabeuey 91en0ssy
obetany 12100 [[2aleT _ |8 suesissy  [siojensiniwupy juesissy ssabeuey / s101024|0 SIaUPRY juads sunoy
7102/80/81 ©) £1.02/80/61 panad ay} 104 Alewwng 107 swi)
uonepinbr] ul pepwn (QSN) piojpINg
L o T lwwory T lerces . |oosen 100 5613 00 5923 00 03 00 03 ) sejey abiesany
0s 10g'L 3 00643 0S Z6Z 3 05283  |059553 0003 0003 1509 awi] |ejo)
TP 2023 05 108°L 3 68 g0 sy LA A 3 4 00 00 SINOH [2j0)
6uz3_ osesss ket oo 00 lsz s 00 00 iZ10L
146 1123 05 669 3 £t 0o 00 sz 80_ 00 00 vaao/suonebassau]
1 o suonebiysaauy
629613 loozou't3s  _ lss (g0 _sy o _wz £l 00 oo L
000z13  Joovg¥ @O lgp_ ___ 00 joo 00 00 0o L ualied pue sidaoey
£96613 008073  {¥S 90 ST 0z _lev 00 lag Wwowsbeuey ase)
i 6ujuue|g pue uoREnSIUILPY
- - R S - ,ﬁ" I R S I R SI0pdUIg]) w
Saley SIS0 AW SINoH ye1s yoddng siabeuely NRID0SSY
abesany 12101 [zaleTH ? SEISISSY  [siojediSiuiipy [Juelsissy siafieuey / si03419 Slatied . Wads sinoH
¥102/80/81 01 £1L0Z/80/64 pouad auy) 104 Aleununs )sof) swiy,
9 XION3ddY uorjepinbiy ui paywi uojdweynog 13y




" leosms T 7 lovsis lov 1813 [00681F |00 Sezs 0003 0003 sojey abEsaAy
0% 692'Z 3 00G6EL 3 0008L3 05 Li83 00 Lip 3 0003 ___joo03 JS0) ewi| jejo|
70 EBIL3 05 69223 ver ED £Y 57 gl 00 0o SINOH jejo )
LEDLZ3 00£493 Z¢ 00 . 00 ExA4 L0 00 00 18101,
TE€ 01237 Q0 £/9 3 4 B 0g 00 _MN L0 00 00 ¥aqgo/suonebnsau]
suonebiysaaug
£S5 CLL3 05 965°'L 3 (4] 8L . jg¥ _ 0z Ll 00 00 18j0
00 0213 00 ¥2 3 4 S __jgo . 00 6o 00 0o go sjuswaAeq pue sjdiacay
L BT 052,513 06 191 ___le¥ _0e 11 00 Q0 Juawabeuel ase)
Buluueld pue vopessiunupy
T T T T T T T T T T e s e e -~ i EYT TR ETIT] —
sa1ey S1507) alui) SINOH e Hoddng stafeury BIPDOSSY
Sbesaay €101 e300 g SIUBISISSY  [SIojesiuiupy (Juelsissy ] mmmm:mz | s1opalig ISET =] Ju=ds sinoy

¥LOZ/80/81 ©} £102/80/6| pousd au) Jod Alewwing 1500 eun |,

9 XION3ddY uonepnbry uj pajjuir] uojdweynog ssuLUAAOIY



